
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
9 July 2020 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? No Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

Online meeting 

Membership 
 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives 
Jacqueline Carman 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Paul Johnson 
Ian Martin 
Joe McCormick (Chair) 
 

Sharon Campion (Unison) 
Steve Carter (GMB) 
Michael Foxall (Unite) 
George Hickman (Unite) 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Adrian Turner (Unison: Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Quorum for this meeting is four (minimum of two member and two employer representatives and 
include either the Chair or the Vice Chair) 
 
 

Information  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin 
Tel/Email kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 552873 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Annual Governance Report (Pages 11 - 42) 
 [To approve the Annual Governance matters of Local Pensions Board in line with 

the good governance requirements of the Pensions Regulator and the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB)]. 
 

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019 - 2020 and Internal Audit Plan 2020 - 2021 

(Pages 43 - 62) 
 [To receive the outcome of the work programme for internal audit for 2019 – 2020 

and to outline the work programme for internal audit during 2020-2021]. 
 

7 Legal and Compliance update (Pages 63 - 88) 
 [To receive an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme]. 

 

8 Business Performance and Service Plan Update (Pages 89 - 98) 
 [To receive an overview of how the Fund delivered the priorities set out in the 2019 

- 2024 Service Plan]. 
 

9 Annual Report and Accounts 2019 - 2020 (Pages 99 - 104) 
 [To receive an update on the preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of 

Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2020]. 
 

10 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 105 - 118) 
 [To receive a high-level update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity.] 

 

11 Pensions Administration Report to 31 March 2020 (Pages 119 - 148) 
 [To receive an update on the routine operational work undertaken by the pension’s 

administration service areas during the period 1 October 2019 to 31 March 2020]. 
 

12 Data Management (Pages 149 - 166) 
 [To note the Fund’s Data Management Strategy and to recieve an update on the 

work of the Fund in delivering good data management in line with statutory 
requirements.] 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

13 2019 Valuation (Pages 167 - 214) 
 [To receive confirmation of the finalised 2019 actuarial valuation and a summary of 

the national position and associated reviews]. 
 

14 Investment Governance (Pages 215 - 260) 
 [To receive an update on investment related matters including review of the Fund’s 

Investment Strategy, the ongoing development of LGPS Central Investment Pool 
and the Fund’s responsible investment activities]. 
 

15 Fund Response to Covid-19 (Pages 261 - 268) 
 [To receive an overview of the Fund’s response to the current global pandemic]. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 21 January 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer representatives 
Paul Johnson  
Ian Martin  
Joe McCormick (Chair)   
 
Member representatives  
Michael Foxall  
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Stan Ruddock  
Adrian Turner (Vice-Chair) 
 

Employees  

Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance 
Rachel Howe Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 

Midlands Pension Fund 
Lauren Pote Governance Support Officer 
Hayley Reid 
Simon Taylor  
 
Kirsty Tuffin  

Regulatory Governance Manager – West Midlands Pension 
Fund 
Head of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Sharon Champion. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
No declarations of interest were submitted. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes from the previous meeting held on 22 October 2019 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters Arising 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, making reference to minute item 5, advised 
that due to the timings of publications and the end of the quarter, routine monitoring 
reports covered the quarter ending 30 September, with key developments over the 
most recent quarter noted in commentary to the report.  This risk register had, 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

however, been updated to reflect monitoring and review over the period July to 
December, to bring this more up to date, as requested by the Board.   
 

5 Customer Engagement Update 
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions, presented the report, an update of the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, in line with its 
Customer Engagement Strategy.  
 
The Board were advised that during this period a number of engagements with
[...]
solved:  

1. That it be agreed that Paul Johnson be the employer representative on the 
Local Pensions Board appointments panel.  Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2. That it be agreed that Michael Foxall be the member representative on the 
Local Pensions Board appointments panel. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 
1. Approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Local Pensions Board. 

 
2. Approve the continuation of the roles of the current Chair and Vice-Chair of the Local 

Pension Board until October 2020, noting the current environment.   
 

3.  Approve the nomination from the GMB Trade Union for the vacant member 
representative seat and the deferment of the completion of appointment to the vacant 
employer representative seat until October 2020.  

 
4. Confirm the following dates and time of the meetings of the Local Pension Board:  

 
Pensions Board – 2pm 

 9 July 2020   
20 October 2020       
26 January 2021        
27 April 2021   

 
5. Approve the Local Pension Board work-plan for the 2020-2021 municipal year.  

 
6. Approve the Local Pension Board Conflicts of Interest policy.     

  
   
    

  

 

Pensions Board 
9 July 2020 

  
Report title  Annual Governance Report 
  

Originating service   Governance 

Accountable employee   Rachel Howe 

  Tel      

  Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services 

01902 552091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email 

 Director of Pensions 

 01902551715 

 Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Recommendations to note:  
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
    

1. The Training Policy developed for members of the Fund’s governing bodies which was 
approved
[...]
reviews framework and policy documents annually or at such time
as the Fund sees fit to revise its Investment Risk and Assurance Framework. This Framework
was approved by Pensions Committee on 17 June 2020.

INVESTMENT RISK AND ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK • JUNE 2020

Investment Risk and Assurance Framework June 2020.qxp_Layout 1  09/06/2020  08:15  Page 11

Page 87



West Midlands Pension Fund
PO Box 3948
Wolverhampton
WV1 1XP

Investment Risk and Assurance Framework June 2020.qxp_Layout 1  09/06/2020  08:15  Page 12

Page 88



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The performance of the Fund in working to deliver its corporate priorities as outlined in 

the 2019 – 2024 Service Plan.  

 

2. The Fund’s KPIs for year end performance together with a year on year overview.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Pensions Board 
9 July 2020  

  

Report title Business Performance and Service Plan Update 

Originating service Pensions Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe  

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance  

01902 55 2091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood       Director of Pensions 

Tel 01902 55 1715 

Email Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 89

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide Board with an overview of how the Fund delivered the priorities set out in the 

2019 - 2024 Service Plan.  

 

1.2 To provide an update on the Fund’s performance as measured by its Key Performance 

Indicators. 

 

2.0 Service Plan 2019 – 2024  

 

2.1 Throughout 2018/2019 the Fund saw a number of significant changes impacting the 

management and administration of the LGPS on a national level, together with the first 

year of implem
[...]
 West Midlands ITA Pension Fund (WMITA Pension Fund) have been 
prepared and certified by the Section 151 Officer as required by regulations. 
 

2. Subject to audit by the Fund’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, the final version and 
audit opinion, together with the draft Annual Report will be reported to the Pensions 
Committee in September 2020 and the Local Pensions Board in October. 
 

3. The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 have extended 
the statutory accounting deadlines for completion of draft and final Statement of 
Accounts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
9 July 2020 
 

  
Report title Annual Report and Accounts 2019/2020 

  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Jill Davys 

Tel 

Email 

Assistant Director, Investments and 

Finance 

01902 55 5055 

jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood      

Tel                               

Email                           

 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.

uk 

Page 99

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC (NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED) 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the preparation, approval and audit 

of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2020 

and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds are ordinarily required by law to 

produce a Statement of Accounts by 31 May each year. These must be subject to 

external audit and published no later than 31 July. 

 

 However, considering recent events due to Covid 19, timescales for closing and auditing 

of accounts for the current year have been extended. With effect from 30 April 2020 and 

applicable to the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 only, the
[...]
ed in the context of the Covid-19 

restrictions. 

 

3. The high-level overview of planned activity and changes made to the annual Customer   

Engagement Plan. 

 

  

  

Page 105

Agenda Item No: 10

mailto:Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide Board with a high-level update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity, in 

the short-term primarily based around the Covid-19 outbreak and the support available 

from the Fund, to include assurance of continued service delivery. 

 

1.2 To cover future planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s 

Customer Engagement Strategy. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 One of the Fund’s key objectives is to engage to improve outcomes for our customers. In 

line with this objective, the Fund has published, and keeps under review, a Customer 

Engagement Strategy, to review satisfaction and help inform improvements to its pension 

services. 

 

3.0  Covid-19 related engagement 

 

3.1  Prior to and following the Prime Minister’s announcement on 23 March 2020 implementing 

‘lockdown’ restrictions in response to the Covid-19 outbreak, the Fund has undertaken a 

wide range of proactive engagement with our customers. Certain elements of this were 

prepared in anticipation of the announcement, with other elements being more reactive, 

with an increase in communications since 23 March. 

 

3.2 In line with Board reporting cycles, this report was set to be aligned to the period 1 January 

2020 to 31 March 2020, however acknowledging the timing of the Prime Minister’s 

announcement and the unprecedented and rapidly evolving situation (both nationally and 

regionally), it covers known and planned engagement conducted in the run-up to the Board 

meeting on 9 July 2020. A summary of larger-scale communications over this period, 

including support around Covid-19, is covered i
[...]
5 1715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The pensions administration activity and that performance targets were met across the 

key benefit operations processes during the reporting period.  

 

2. The impact of COVID19 on the workload volumes for pension administration. 

 

3. The update on the progress of the Fund’s Digital Transformation Programme. 

 

4. The updated the Administering Authority Discretions Policy for 2020. 

 

 

  

Page 119

Agenda Item No: 11

mailto:Amy.Regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 This report is PUBLIC (NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED) 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the pensions 

administration service areas during the period 1 October 2019 to 31 March 2020.   

This includes members and employers of the Main Fund and the former WMITA 

Pension Fund, following merger of the West Midlands LGPS funds, effective from April 

2019.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Fund provides a pension administration service covering employer, customer and 

member services, data processing, benefit operations, payroll and systems/technical 

support. A report is provided to the Board on a quarterly basis (covering six months on 

this occasion due to the cancellation of the April Board meeting) to assist monitoring of 

the activity and performance of these functions during that period.  Data management 

is covered in a separate report.  

 

3.0 Scheme Activity  

  

3.1 Membership movement  

 

3.1.1 The total number of scheme member records in the Fund at 31 March 2020 stands at 

333,934, with an overall increase since September 2019 of 3,696. This reporting period 

sees a slightly higher increase in the total number of members, as it also includes the 

WMITA Pension Fund figures. The long-term trend over a 12-year period in 

membership continues to illustra
[...]
ge 166



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Pensions Board 
9 July 2020 

  
Report Title  Completion of the 2019 Actuarial Valuation 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Simon Taylor 

Tel  

Email 

 

Head of Pensions 

01902 55 4276 

Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel  

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The finalisation of the 2019 actuarial valuation and the associated actuarial Rates and 

Adjustment certificate signed 31 March 2020. 

 

2. The revised Funding Strategy Statement implemented for the Fund following consultation 

as part of the 2019 actuarial valuation. 

 

3. The ongoing activity to oversee changes in employer funding arrangements and wider 

review of outcomes of the 2019 actuarial valuation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item No: 13

mailto:Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Board with confirmation of the finalised 2019 actuarial valuation and a 

summary of the national position and associated reviews. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Fund is currently required to carry out an actuarial valuation every three years and 

review and set the funding strategy and employer contribution rates for the following 

three years. As part of the 31 March 2019 valuation, the Fund Actuary has certified the 

employer contribution rates due for the three years 2020/21 to 2023/2024.   

 

3.0 2019 valuation reports 

 

3.1 The finalised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) was presented to Pensions Committee 

for approval as an urgent decision notice as part of the March 2020 papers and is 

included in appendix A. Following conclusion of discus
[...]
ies leading to sustainable benefits for 
the economy, the environment and society. The UK Stewardship Code (2020) sets 
high standard for asset owners and asset managers, and for service providers that 
support them”. 

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK • JUNE 2020 11

Responsible Investment Framework 2020.qxp_Layout 1  05/06/2020  14:13  Page 11

Page 259



West Midlands Pension Fund
PO Box 3948
Wolverhampton
WV1 1XP

Responsible Investment Framework 2020.qxp_Layout 1  05/06/2020  14:13  Page 12

Page 260



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The steps taken by the Fund to protect employees, mitigate impact and maintain service 

delivery during the current global health crisis. 

 

2. The national picture across pensions and the LGPS in responding to the crisis. 

 

3. The steps being taken to review the current office environment and assess the potential 

for colleagues to return to the office.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Pensions Board 
9 July 2020  

  
Report title Fund Response to Covid-19  
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe  

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance 

01902 55 2091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email  

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 261

Agenda Item No: 15

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide an overview of the Fund’s response to the current global pandemic, providing 

assurance of the Fund’s service delivery and its ability to pay pension benefits when they 

fall due, together with the steps being taken to ensure the ongoing protection of our 

employees in the preparation for re-opening our office space.  

 

2.0 Background
[...]
arch 2020
	Appendix A - Process Summary
	Appendix B - Detailed Process Analysis
	Appendix C - Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix D - Administering Authority Discretion Policy

	12 Data Management
	Appendix A - Data Management Strategy 2020

	13 2019 Valuation
	Appendix A - Funding Structure Statement 2020

	14 Investment Governance
	Appendix A - Investment Strategy Statement 2020
	Appendix B - Responsible Investment Framework 2020

	15 Fund Response to Covid-19





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 9 July 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representative  
Jacqueline Carman  
Paul Johnson  
Ian Martin  
Joe McCormick (Chair) 
 
Member Representative  
Sharon Champion   
Stan Ruddock  
Adrian Turner (Vice-Chair) 
 

Employees  

Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance – West 

Midlands Pension Fund 
Peter Farrow 
Rachel Howe 

Head of Audit Services 
Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 
Midlands Pension Fund 

Lauren Pote 
Hayley Reid 
 
Amy Regler  
Simon Taylor 
Kirsty Tuffin 

Governance Support Officer – West Midland Pension Fund 
Regulatory Governance Manager – West Midlands Pension 
Fund 
Head of Operations – West Midlands Pensions Fund 
Head of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items for discussion 
 
Please note: The Pension Board meeting scheduled for 28 April 2020 was cancelled due to 
Covid-19. The 09 July 2020 meeting took place virtually but was not broadcast live via the City 
of Wolverhampton Council website however, the agenda pack discussed at the meeting was 
open to the press and public. A review will take place for the proceedings for the meeting 
scheduled on 20 October 2020. 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jasbir Jaspal. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Annual Governance Report 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the Annual Governance matters of Local Pensions Board in line with the good 
governance requirements of the Pensions Regulator and the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB). 
 
The Board were advised that changes made to the Pensions Board Terms of 
Reference, as per appendix A of the report, had been highlighted in blue. Changes 
had been made to ensure regulatory updates had been clearly incorporated and.  
The Pensions Board were asked to approve the nomination from the GMB Trade 
Union for the vacant member representative seat and to approve the deferment of 
the appointment of the employer representative nomination till October 2020.  The 
Board were also asked to confirm the continuation of the roles of the Chair and Vice-
Chair, in light of the current situation and in line with the arrangements for Pensions 
Committee.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the revised Terms of Reference for the Local Pensions Board be approved. 
2. That the continuation of the roles of the current Chair and Vice-Chair of the Local 

Pension Board until October 2020, noting the current environment, be approved. 
3. That the nomination from the GMB Trade Union for the vacant member 

representative seat and the deferment of the completion of appointment to the 
vacant employer representative seat until October 2020 be approved. 

4. Confirmed the following dates and time of the meetings of the Local Pension 
Board: 
Pensions Board – 2pm 
9 July 2020 
20 October 2020 
26 January 2021 
27 April 2021 

5. Approved the Local Pension Board work-plan for the 2020-2021 municipal year. 
6. That the Local Pension Board Conflicts of Interest policy be approved. 
7.  That the Training Policy developed for members of the Fund’s governing bodies 

which was approved by the Pensions Committee on 17 June 2020 be noted. 
8. That the publication of the national Scheme Advisory Board (SAB)’s annual 

report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019 - 2020 and Internal Audit Plan 2020 - 2021 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the outcome of the work 
programme for internal audit for 2019 – 2020 and to outline the work programme for 
internal audit during 2020-2021. 
 
The Board were advised that for 2019-2020 six audit reviews had taken place, none 
of which had been rated ‘limited’ (red), three had been rated ‘satisfactory’, three 
‘substantial’ and no recommendations had been made. The Internal Audit Plan 2020-
2021 had suggested possible audits to be completed in 2020-2021, outlined in the 
report and Pensions Board would be kept updated. 
 
In response to a question from Paul Johnson, Peter Farrow, Head of Internal Audit 
confirmed that action had been taken in relation to the Treasury Management 
recommendation with satisfactory controls in place.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the internal audit report for 2019 – 2020 be noted. 
2. That the internal audit plan for 2020 – 2021 be noted. 
3. That it be agreed that the Pensions Board be kept up to date on future audit 

reviews. 
 

7 Legal and Compliance update 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.  
 
The Committee were advised that in line with the assurance framework the report 
provided an update on the risk management of the Fund and risks rated red had 
been the cause of external factors outside the Fund’s control. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the risk movements, as reported and monitored through the year from April 
2019 – March 2020 be noted. 

2. That the latest strategic risk-register and areas being closely monitored in the 
current environment be noted. 

3. That the Fund’s Investment Risk and Assurance Framework developed as part 
of the Fund’s Internal Controls Framework be noted. 

4. That the compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be noted. 
 

8 Business Performance and Service Plan Update 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
how the Fund delivered the priorities set out in the 2019 - 2024 Service Plan and 
provided an update on the Fund’s performance as measured by its Key Performance 
Indicators. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the performance of the Fund in working to deliver its corporate priorities as 
outlined in the 2019 – 2024 Service Plan be noted. 

2. That the Fund’s KPIs for year-end performance together with a year on year 
overview be noted. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

9 Annual Report and Accounts 2019 - 2020 
Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance presented the report on the 
preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report 
for the year ending 31 March 2020. 
 
The Board were advised that the Net Assets of the Fund had slightly dropped at the 
end of the financial year – 31 March 2020 to £15.3 billion but had increased back to 
£15.7 billion in June 2020in reflection of market recovery. In response to a question 
asked by the Board it was advised that it was unclear at this stage what the impact of 
market volatility on the Fund’s assets would be longer term.  More regular monitoring 
of the Fund’s asset allocation and portfolio positioning was currently in place and 
would continue. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the draft Statement of Accounts for West Midlands Pension Fund 
(incorporating the merger with the West Midlands ITA Pension Fund (WMITA 
Pension Fund) have been prepared and certified by the Section 151 Officer as 
required by regulations be noted. 

2. That Subject to audit by the Fund’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, the final 
version and audit opinion, together with the draft Annual Report will be reported 
to the Pensions Committee in September 2020 and the Local Pensions Board in 
October. 

3. That the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 have 
extended the statutory accounting deadlines for completion of draft and final 
Statement of Accounts be noted. 

4. That it be agreed that a further report on the Statement of Accounts be provided 
to the Pensions Board in October 2020. 

 
10 Customer Engagement Update 

Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s customer 
engagement activity, in the short-term primarily based around the Covid-19 outbreak 
and the support available from the Fund, to include assurance of continued service 
delivery and future planned customer engagement activity in the context of the 
Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy. 
 
The Board were advised that an employer resilience survey had been conducted and 
the findings could be found in appendix B of the report.  The Board were also 
informed that calls to customer services had changed in nature since Covid-19 and 
customer services employees had been provided with support and training to 
enabling them to be responsive to the different nature of calls being received to 
include increased rate of handling bereavement and loneliness. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the postponement of review and potential revision to the Pensions 
Administration Strategy (PAS) and the associated consultation, as approved by 
Pensions Committee, be noted. 

2. That the engagement activity and customer support provided in the context of the 
Covid-19 restrictions be noted. 

3. That the high-level overview of planned activity and changes made to the annual 
Customer Engagement Plan be noted 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
11 Pensions Administration Report to 31 March 2020 

Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the report on the routine operational 
work undertaken by the pension’s administration service areas during the period 1 
October 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
In response to a question from the Board, the Head of Operations confirmed that the 
Fund was monitoring deaths reported as Covid-related as certificates were received 
and that these had accounted for around 10% of overall deaths notified in the period.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the pensions administration activity and that performance targets were met 
across the key benefit operations processes during the reporting period be 
noted. 

2. That the impact of COVID19 on the workload volumes for pension administration 
be noted. 

3. That the update on the progress of the Fund’s Digital Transformation Programme 
be noted. 

4. That the updated the Administering Authority Discretions Policy for 2020. 
 

12 Data Management 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the Fund’s Data Management Strategy and the work of the Fund in delivering good 
data management in line with statutory requirements. 
 
The Board were advised that work on the Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) 2020 
would commence that week and figures would be available within a couple of weeks, 
ahead of the 31 August deadline.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Data Management Strategy updated for 2020 be noted. 
2. That the ongoing work of the Fund to manage, monitor and effect good data 

management be noted. 
 

13 2019 Valuation 
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions, presented the report on the finalised 2019 actuarial 
valuation and a summary of the national position and associated reviews. 
 
The Board were advised that following request to MHCLG, the Fund had been 
granted an extension to the timescale for finalising the WMITA Pension Fund 2019 
valuation and associated report until 30 June 2020. The Board noted that the Main 
Fund funding level had increased by 13% over the three years to the 2019 actuarial 
valuation at 31 March 2019 and the total contributions expected to be paid to the 
Fund over the three years from April 2020 slightly increased overall compared to 
those payable following the 2016 actuarial valuation. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the finalisation of the 2019 actuarial valuation and the associated actuarial 
Rates and Adjustment certificate signed 31 March 2020 be noted. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2. That the revised Funding Strategy Statement implemented for the Fund following 
consultation as part of the 2019 actuarial valuation be noted. 

3. That the ongoing activity to oversee changes in employer funding arrangements 
and wider review of outcomes of the 2019 actuarial valuation be noted. 

 
14 Investment Governance 

Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance, presented the report on 
investment related matters including review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy, the 
ongoing development of LGPS Central Investment Pool and the Fund’s responsible 
investment activities. 
 
In response to a question raised, the Board were advised that WMPF investment 
under the stewardship of the LGPS Central pool was around 80% of Fund assets 
with 40% of assets directly invested in LGPS Central Ltd sub-funds. 
 
In presenting the Responsible Investment Framework, the Board note that the Fund 
had reviewed and set four overarching themes for engagement with a continued 
focus on Human Rights and Climate Change. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the revised Investment Strategy Statement in place for the Fund following 
review in conjunction with the 2019 actuarial valuation, consultation and approval 
in March 2020 be noted. 

2. That the Fund’s updated Responsible Investment Framework incorporating 
updated Stewardship themes for the next three years, approved in June 2020, be 
noted. 

3. That the Fund’s Investment Risk and Assurance Framework, approved in June 
2020, be noted. 

4. That the update on investment governance matters including those in relation to 
responsible investment and investment pooling be noted. 

 
15 Fund Response to Covid-19 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the Fund’s response to the current global pandemic.  
 
The Board were provided with assurance of the Fund’s service delivery and its ability 
to pay pension benefits when they fall due. The Board were advised of the steps that 
would be taken to ensure the ongoing safety of the Fund’s employees in the 
preparation for re-opening of the Fund’s office space. Members of the Pensions 
Board gave praise for the work of the Fund’s employees during the current crisis. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the steps taken by the Fund to protect employees, mitigate impact and 
maintain service delivery during the current global health crisis be noted. 

2. That the national picture across pensions and the LGPS in responding to the 
crisis be noted. 

3. That the steps being taken to review the current office environment and assess 
the potential for colleagues to return to the office be noted. 

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

16  Any Other Business  
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Governance, advised the Board that LGPS 
consultation on remedy for the McCloud ruling was expected to commence within a 
few weeks and once identified the Fund would be reaching out to employers to 
confirm additional data and information where required for implementation.  It was 
noted that review and change to member benefits would apply automatically across 
the Scheme, member did not need to apply or make individual representation. The 
Board were asked to contact Officers if they wished to undertake any additional 
training not already signposted to them. 


